
NOTICE OF MEETING
Meeting: AUDIT COMMITTEE

Date and Time: FRIDAY, 26 JANUARY 2018, AT 9.30 AM*

Place: COMMITTEE ROOM 1, APPLETREE COURT, 
LYNDHURST

Telephone enquiries to: Lyndhurst (023) 8028 5000
023 8028 5588 - ask for Andy Rogers
E-mail: andy.rogers@nfdc.gov.uk

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION:
*Members of the public may speak in accordance with the Council's public 
participation scheme:
(a) immediately before the meeting starts, on items within the Committee’s terms of 

reference which are not on the public agenda; and/or
(b) on individual items on the public agenda, when the Chairman calls that item.
Speeches may not exceed three minutes.  Anyone wishing to speak should contact 
the name and number shown above.

Bob Jackson
Chief Executive

Appletree Court, Lyndhurst, Hampshire. SO43 7PA
www.newforest.gov.uk

This Agenda is also available on audio tape, in Braille, large print and digital format

AGENDA
Apologies

1.  MINUTES 

To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 25 August 2017 as a correct record.

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

To note any declarations of interest made by members in connection with an 
agenda item.  The nature of the interest must also be specified.

Members are asked to discuss any possible interests with Democratic Services 
prior to the meeting. 



3.  PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 

To note any issues raised during the public participation period.

4.  EXTERNAL AUDITOR GRANT CLAIM CERTIFICATION (Pages 1 - 8)

To note the certification of Claims and Returns Annual Report 2016/17.

5.  2018 EXTERNAL AUDITOR'S ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER (Pages 9 - 30)

To receive the external auditor’s annual audit letter from the year ended 31 March 
2017.

6.  TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 18/19 (Pages 31 - 52)

To consider the proposed Treasury Management Strategy for 2018/19.

7.  INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT AGAINST THE AUDIT PLAN Q3 
(Pages 53 - 58)

To consider the internal audit progress report against the Audit Plan 2016/17.

8.  INTERNAL AUDIT - FUTURE SERVICE DELIVERY (Pages 59 - 74)

To note proposals for future internal audit service delivery.

9.  STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER (Pages 75 - 82)

To consider the draft Strategic Risk Register.

10.  AUDIT COMMITTEE WORK PLAN (Pages 83 - 84)

To consider the Audit Committee’s Work Plan.

11.  ANY OTHER ITEMS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT 

To: Councillors: Councillors:

A D O'Sullivan (Chairman)
J G Ward (Vice-Chairman)
A R Alvey
W G Andrews

J D Heron
Mrs E L Lane
R A Wappet
C A Wise



Ernst & Young LLP

 

Certification of claims and 
returns annual report 2016-17 
New Forest District Council 

26 January 2018 

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



 
 
 

Members of the Audit Committee 
New Forest District Council 
Appletree Court 
Beaulieu Road  
Lyndhurst 
SO43 7PA 

Date: 19 December 2017  
Ref: NFDC/Claims/2016-17  

Direct line: 02380 382099 
Email: HThompson2@uk.ey.com 

 
Dear Members 
 
Certification of claims and returns annual report 2016-17 New Forest District 
Council 

We are pleased to report on our certification and other assurance work. This report summarises the results 
of our work on New Forest District Council’s 2016-17 claims and returns. 

Scope of work 

Local authorities claim large sums of public money in grants and subsidies from central government and 
other grant-paying bodies and must complete returns providing financial information to government 
departments. In some cases these grant-paying bodies and government departments require appropriately 
qualified auditors to certify the claims and returns submitted to them. 

From 1 April 2015, the duty to make arrangements for the certification of relevant claims and returns and to 
prescribe scales of fees for this work was delegated to the Public Sector Audit Appointments Ltd (PSAA) by 
the Secretary of State for Communities and Local Government.  

For 2016-17, these arrangements required only the certification of the housing benefits subsidy claim. In 
certifying this we followed a methodology
[...]
as not designed to express an opinion on the effectiveness of internal control, we are required to communicate to you significant deficiencies in 
internal control identified during our audit.  

We have adopted a fully substantive approach and have therefore not tested the operation of controls.  

Our audit did not identify any controls issues to bring to the attention of the Audit Committee. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

P
age 28



Annual Audit Letter for the year ended 31 March 2017 – New Forest District Council 

EY  3 

EY | Assurance | Tax | Transactions | Advisory 

Ernst & Young LLP 

© Ernst & Young LLP. Published in the UK. 
All Rights Reserved.  

ED None 

The UK firm Ernst & Young LLP is a limited liability partnership registered in England and Wales  
with registered number OC300001 and is a member firm of Ernst & Young Global Limited. 

Ernst & Young LLP, 1 More London Place, London, SE1 2AF. 

ey.com 

P
age 29



T
his page is intentionally left blank



AUDIT COMMITTEE – 26 JANUARY 2018

TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY REPORT 2018/19

1. INTRODUCTION

The Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local Authorities (The Code) was 
introduced with effect from 1 April 2004.  The Code gives the Council greater 
freedom for future capital investment plans but requires it to set and monitor 
prudential indicators to ensure that its plans are affordable and sustainable.

This report outlines and recommends the Council’s prudential indicators for 
2018/19 – 2020/21 that relate to the Treasury Management Function and sets 
out the expected treasury operations for that period.

A further report detailing the prudential indicators for 2018/19 – 2020/21 
relating to Capital Expenditure will be included in a separate report to Cabinet 
on 7 February 2018.  

2. POLICIES AND APPROVALS REQUIRED

2.1. Treasury Management Strategy Statement

The Treasury Management Strategy Statement sets out how the 
Council’s treasury service will support the capital expendit
[...]
om this report.

5. RECOMMENDATIONS

The Audit Committee is recommended to request Council to approve the key 
element of this report from 26 February 2018:

5.1. The Treasury Management Strategy 2018/19 to 2020/21 and the 
Treasury Indicators contained within Annex A.

5.2. That authority is delegated to the Section 151 Officer, who in turn 
delegates to Hampshire County Council’s Director of Corporate 
Resources, as agreed in the Service Level Agreement, to manage all 
Council investments (other than the high yield investment portfolio) 
according to the risk assessment process in the Investment Strategy 
as appropriate.

Page 32



ANNEX A

TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 2018/19 – 2020/21

1. INTRODUCTION

1.1. In February 2012 the Council adopted the Chartered Institute of Public 
Finance and Accountancy’s Treasury Management in the Public 
Services: Code of Practice 2011 Edition (the CIPFA Code) which 
requires the Council to approve a treasury management strategy 
before the start of each financial year. CIPFA consulted on changes to 
the Code in 2017, but has yet to publish a revised Code.

1.2. In addition, the Department for Communities and Local Government 
(CLG) issued revised Guidance on Local Authority Investments in 
March 2010 that requires the Council to approve an investment 
strategy before the start of each financial year.

1.3. This report fulfils the Council’s legal obligation under the Local 
Government Act 2003 to have regard to both the CIPFA Code and the 
CLG Guidance.

1.4. The Council has potentially large exposures to financial risks including 
the loss of invested funds and the revenue effect of changing interest 
rates.  The successful identification, monitoring and control of risk are 
therefore central to the Council’s treasury management strategy.

2. EXTERNAL CONTEXT

1.5. The following paragraphs explain the economic and financial 
background against which the Treasury Management Strategy is 
being set.

1.6. Economic background

The
[...]
ch investment’s most recent dividend 
payment as a percentage of the asset value.

Page 51



This page is intentionally left blank



AUDIT COMMITTEE – 26 JANUARY 2018

PROGRESS AGAINST THE 2017/18 AUDIT PLAN AND HIGH 
PRIORITY RECOMMENDATIONS

1. INTRODUCTION

1.1. The purpose of this report is to inform members of the Audit Committee of progress 
made in delivering the 2017/18 audit plan, which was approved in March 2017.  This 
report also provides an update on the progress with implementing high priority, 
overdue audit recommendations.  

2. RESOURCES

2.1 Interim coverage for the vacant Principal Auditor position has been provided by the 
Group Audit Manager from the Southern Internal Audit Partnership (SIAP) since 
September 2017, to the Council and its’ audit partners, whilst the future audit 
provision has been reviewed.    

2.2 Internal audit have provided additional Senior Auditor support to the Council’s audit 
partners from September 2017 and have also provided ICT Audits to Poole Borough 
Council and Rushmore Borough Council, generating an income to the Council.  

2.3    One Auditor and the Information Assurance Officer/ICT Auditor have both recently 
left the Council.  The Fraud and Compliance Officer has moved to a new team within 
the Council from January 2018.

3. INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2017/18 PROGRESS

3.1. Appendix 1 shows the progress made against the 2017/18 internal audit plan to 
January 2018.    Progress is demonstrated by recording the current status of each 
audit assignment, the audit opinion and a summary of the number of 
recommendations made.

3.2. There was a significant proportion of 2016/17 audit reviews carried forward into 
2017/18 (10 NFDC audits and a similar number for our partners) which restricted 
delivery of the 2017/18 audit plan in the first half of the year.  All of this work has now 
been completed. 

3.3. The carry forward audits, resource commitments to the partners and recent staffing 
changes have resulted in a resource shortfall.  In order to deliver the 2017/18 audit 
plan by the end of March, match the plan to the available resources and take account 
of organisational developments, some rationalisation of the audit plan (Appendix 1) is 
required.  The proposed plan changes are:-

 Business Continuity and Emergency Planning – A revised plan of action, 
timescales and responsibilities is being developed by the service and will be 
brought to the Executive Management Team for approval in Quarter One 2018.  
Defer the audit until the action plan has been implemented and become 
embedded.   

Page 53

Agenda Item 7



 Domestic Refuse, Commercial Waste and Recycling (including special 
collections, garden waste and street cleansing) - The Council are involved in the 
current review of waste arrangements within Hampshire and the Isle of Wight.  
In addition, the new Service Manager for Waste & Transport will not commence 
employment until February 2018.  It is proposed to defer the audit to enable the 
outcomes of the review to be taken into account. 

 Defer the two ICT audits (due to staff changes) and commission the SIAP to 
complete assurance mapping on the ICT provision in order to contribute 
towards the annual Internal Audit Opinion for 2017/18 and inform future ICT 
audit plans.

 Electoral Services; Caretakers, Office Cleaning & Building Security; and Public 
Conveniences – defer to future years as assessed as lower risk.

3.4. Future audit coverage is being risk assessed and the proposed audit plan will be 
discussed and developed with Service Managers during February and will be brought 
to the next Committee meeting (23 March 2018) for comment and approval.

4. PROGRESS ON HIGH PRIORITY RECOMMENDATIONS

4.1. Progress on the implementation of high priority recommendations is monitored and 
any uncompleted recommendations are reported to Audit Committee. Currently the 
following high priority recommendations are outstanding; 

 Payment Card Industry Data Security Stan
[...]
nning
(Assurance)
Community Alarms/Lifelines/CCTV 15 WIP WIP
Operations
Health and Leisure Centres 20 DR
Health and Leisure Income Returns 10 DR
Car Park Income Reconciliation 4
Parking & Enforcement 15
Caretakers, Office Cleaning & Building Security (LTH and
ATC)
Public Conveniences

Domestic Refuse and Commercial Waste and Recycling -
inc special collections, garden waste & street cleansing

Vehicle and Plant Maintenance 15  WIP WIP
Transport & Fleet Management System 15 WIP WIP
Keyhaven Income Returns
Trees (Council Owned) 10 WIP WIP

Final Report FR
Draft Report DR
Work in progress WIP

Auditable Areas Est
Days Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Assurance

Level
No. of
High

Priority

No. of
Medium
Priority

No. of
Low

Priority
No. of
VFM

P
age 58



AUDIT COMMITTEE – 26 JANUARY 2018

FUTURE INTERNAL AUDIT SERVICE DELIVERY

1. Introduction

1.1 The Committee received a report at its meeting in August confirming the 
Council’s interim audit arrangements and the need to review its internal audit 
delivery model from 1 April 18, following the resignation of the principal auditor, 
and unsuccessful recruitment for a replacement.

1.2 This report provides the committee with an update on the agreed approach for 
the delivery of internal audit with effect from 1 April 2018.

2. Background

2.1 The statutory requirement for a local authority to maintain an effective internal 
audit arrangement to evaluate the effectiveness of its risk management, control 
and governance processes taking into account public sector internal auditing 
standards, rests with the Service Manager – Finance & Audit.

2.2 A review was conducted by the Service Manager, and 2 best options identified;
1) Join the Southern Internal Audit Partnership (SIAP)
2) Contract management resource from another local authority.

2.3 The Portfolio Holder and Audit Committee Chairman were consulted during the 
review and subsequent consultation took place with the employee side. The 
Council’s Executive Management Team has agreed with the recommendation of 
the Service Manager to proceed with option 1.

3. Future Internal Audit Service Delivery

3.1 The SIAP is constituted under S101 of the Local Government Act 1972, and as 
such NFDC can join the Partnership as a ‘discharge of function’.  The SIAP is 
hosted by Hampshire County Council.

3.2 The arrangement involves a 5 year contract, and the TUPE of the existing NFDC 
employed team (those who are spending 70% or more of their time undertaking 
audit work over a period of time) to HCC.  The SIAP will consult with NFDC on 
an annual audit plan, and auditors will attend NFDC to conduct audits to deliver 
the plan.  A dedicated Senior Audit Manager from the SIAP would be responsible 
for reporting to the NFDC audit committee.

3.3 The Head of the Partnership, Neil Pitman, has prepared a document to give an 
overview to the Committee on the SIAP; this is included as appendix 1.

Page 59

Agenda Item 8



3.4 The new service delivery model will remove non-audit functions from the internal 
audit service (such as the overviewing of contract payments and waivers) and 
will be more focused on the core audit activity that you would expect from an 
internal audit service.  The new delivery will be based on a 500 day audit plan, 
which will be produced and brought back to this committee in March for 
consideration.

4. Financial Implications

4.1 The cost of the audit team for 2018/19, based on the pre-review structure, would 
have been budgeted at £189k.  The new arrangement with the SIAP will result in 
a contract price of £150k PA, with the Council recharging £5k to the National 
Park Authority.

4.2 This resultant saving to the Council applicable from 1 April 18 is £44k.  This 
saving has been built in to the 2018/19 budget, and has helped to achieve the 
Council’s balanced budget for 2018/19. 

5. NFDC’s Current Partners

5.1 The partners that NFDC currently provide audit services to have been kept up to 
date with progress on the review, and have been informed that we will be 
terminating existing services with effect from 31 March 2018.

5.2 In all cases, the SIAP’s details have been shared with our partners, and the 
option for them to also utilise the services of the SIAP has been left open to 
them.

6. Conclusion

6.1 The review to establish the most effective internal audit service for New Forest 
District Council, following the departure of the previous Principal Auditor has 
concluded that joining the Southern Internal Audit Partnership is the best option 
for the Council.

6.2 Work is under way to prepare the necessary documentation for the TUPE of the 
NFDC employed auditors to the SIAP and the on-boarding contract information 
which confirms the services to be delivered by the SIAP, to NFDC.

7. Recommendations

7.1 That the committee note the contents of this report and appendix 1.

Alan Bethune
Service Manager – Finance & Audit
Tel: 02380 28 5588
Alan.Bethune@NFDC.gov.uk

Page 60

mailto:Alan.Bethune@nfdc.gov.uk


An overview of the 

Southern Internal 

Audit Partnership 

Neil Pitman 

Head of Southern Internal Audit 

Partnership, Hampshire County Council, 

The Castle, Winchester, SO23 8UB 

: neil.pitman@hants.gov.uk 

: 01962 845139 

  : 07802 843562 

APPENDIX 1

Page 61

mailto:neil.pitman@hants.gov.uk


An overview of the Southern Internal Audit Partnership                                                                                 

                                                                2                                                                                 

 

Contents 

 

Section Title  Page 

1 The Southern Internal Audit Partnership   3 

2 Benefits of Joining the SIAP  4-6 

3 Additional Benefits   6-9 

Appendix 1 – SIAP - Organisational Chart  10 

Appendix 2 – SIAP – Partnership / Client Portfolio  11 

Appendix 3 – SIAP – Governance Structure  12 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

Page 62



An overview of the Southern 
[...]
 risk management framework is made up of a number of elements largely 

embedded in existing processes. In addition to strategic risk management, illustrated 
through the strategy and strategic risk register, it includes work place health and safety, 
ICT disaster recovery, business continuity planning and operational risk management 
including the provision of third party insurance cover and claims handling. 

 
1.2 In terms of the latter the council spends in excess of £600,000 per annum on insurance 

over a number of policies types including casualty, motor, property and various 
indemnities. 

 
1.3 The purpose of this report is to provide the Audit Committee with an opportunity to 

review the strategic risk register and to receive an update on the number and nature of 
claims over the last five years in order to assess the council’s overall performance in this 
area.  
 
 

2. RISK MANAGEMENT 
 

2.1  The revised strategic risk register (Appendix 1) was approved by Cabinet in November 
2016 and summarises the most significant risks to the delivery of Our Corporate Plan 
and the proposed actions to mitigate these risks.  The mitigation offered is closely 
aligned to portfolio resource and service plans and in some cases relies on working with 
partners to help achieve the objectives. Other service specific risks and their analysis 
are considered in individual service risk registers.  

 
2.2 The strategic risk register is reviewed and updated, where necessary, annually with the 

Audit Committee considering if the risks and mitigation captured still adequately reflect 
the current position.  The register now needs to reflect the new cabinet structure and 
work will be undertaken to assess any arising strategic risks with the intention of 
presenting this to the Audit Committee in March 2018. 

 
 
3. INSURANCE POLICIES  

 
3.1 The council’s main classes of insurance are with multiple insurers as set out in the table 

below.  The existing arrangements were agreed in 2015 as part of the Hampshire 
collaborative procurement which is now in the third year of a three year contract with an 
optional two year extension, on a year by year basis.  This extension has been agreed 
for 2018/19. 

 
Class of Insurance Insurer 

Property Damage/Business Interruption Allianz 

Property Owners Allianz 

Property Damage/Business Interruption (Right to buy) Ocaso 

Computer Allianz 

Page 75

Agenda Item 9



Terrorism Catlin 

Combined (Employers) Liability QBE 

Official’s Indemnity QBE 

Professional Indemnity QBE 

Motor QBE 

 
3.2 Fidelity guarantee, personal accident cover and engineering inspection continues to be 

provided by Zurich Municipal who also place policies for Marine and Vessels on our 
behalf with third party insurers (Willis Marine and Navigators & General).  

 
3.3. The annual cost of these policies for 2017/18 was £638,399. 
 
 
4. INSURANCE CLAIMS 

 
4.1 The council continues to perform well in terms of the number and repudiation rate for 

insurance claims.  The tables in Appendix 2 provide a summary of the number of claims 
for each policy type over the past five years.  Total cost of claims includes deductibles 
payable by the council and any payments made by the insurer in the form of settlement 
to the claimant and legal costs, also payable by the insurers.  Due to the resolution 
times of claims and settlements being made the total costs are not necessarily reflective 
of the final positions.  

 
4.2 Two claims were scheduled for court this year, with NFDC as the defendant.  Both 

cases were struck out of court ahead of the hearing.  
 
 

5. RENEWAL 2018/19 
 

5.1 The annual insurance renewal is currently in process for 2018/19. The Insurance Act, 
that came in to place in 2016, places the onus firmly on the policy holder to obtain 
information from senior management, services and individuals  to advise of anything 
happening in their service area that could impact our insurance arrangements and/or 
affect our presentation of risk.      

 
5.2 EMT and Service Managers have been asked to consider any issues or changes that 

are likely to have a bearing on our arrangements including alternative service delivery 
models, the establishment or consideration of trading companies and any other major 
changes to responsibilities or service delivery in the past 12 months or planned over the 
next 12 months.  These will be notified to the insurers as part of the renewal. 

 
5.3 The insurers must also be notified of material changes occurring during the policy. 

 
 

6. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 

6.1 The rate of Insurance Premium Tax (IPT) was increased by 2% in June 2017 to 12% 
and the renewal process has highlighted growth in some policy areas, including 
Housing, both of which will result in increased costs for 2018/19. 

 
  

Page 76



6.2 In light of the change in discount rate, which has meant increased reserves of over £3 
billion to claims on insurers books, the insurance industry and the council’s brokers 
believe that limits of indemnity should now be reviewed for the first time in 10 years.   
Claims involving future care are affected by the discount rate change and there are now 
a few claims where reserves are over £25 million, although not for this council.   

 
NFDC’s indemnity limit for both Public and Employers Liability currently stands at £25 
million with £40 million being proposed.  EMT has agreed in principle to increase the 
indemnity limit which will inevitably result in an increased premium, estimated to be in 
the region of £20k.  
 

6.3 Risk management and the prevention of claims arising as well as effectively defending 
claims received help manage the council’s financial losses and the likelihood of 
premium increases. 

 
 

7. RECOMMENDATIONS 

7.1 That the Audit Committee 

• Consider any changes necessary to the Strategic Risk Register; 
• Note the insurance claims for the council over the past 5 years; 
• Note the intention to increase the indemnity limits for Public and Employers liability 

claims. 
 
 
 
For Further Information Please Contact: 

 
 
 
Background Papers 

Rebecca Drummond 
Service Manager – Business Improvement 
and Customer Services 
Tel: 023 8028 5588 
E Mail: rebecca.drummond@nfdc.gov.uk 

None 
 

 
 

  

Page 77

mailto:rebecca.drummond@nfdc.gov.uk


SUMMARY STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER – OUR CORPORATE PLAN 2016-2020                  Appendix 1 

1 

 

Portfolio High Risk Areas Identified Corporate Plan Priority To Mitigate these risks the Council will: 

Leader’s 
Economic and demographic 
conditions limit growth and 
employment in the district and 
local business fails to prosper 

 

 

 
 
Helping local business 
grow 

 
 Review with partners, including the New Forest Business Partnership, 

the best way to support local businesses in the future  
 Work with the relevant Local Enterprise Partnerships (LEPs) to the 

benefit of the district  
 Develop the new local plan 

 

Finance & Efficiency 

Continued pressure on council 
finances results in an inability 
to deliver priorities and 
services  
 

 

 

 
 

 
 
Living within our 
means  
 
 
Service outcomes for 
the community 

 
 Develop a Medium Term Financial Plan that delivers the Council’s 

priorities 
 Develop and undertake a programme of service reviews to ensure 

value for money and fundamentally assess delivery options 
 Introduce stabilisation targets to manage budgets within existing 

resources 
 Adopt an asset management strategy that optimises asset use and 

identifies revenue opportunities  
 

Housing & 
Communities 

Unable to provide more 
housing to help meet the 
needs of the district 
 
 

 

 

  

 

 
 
More homes for local 
people 
 
 
Working with others 
to achieve more 
 
 
Service outcomes for 
the community 

 
 Develop the new local plan identifying sites for housing development 
 Develop the Housing Strategy to include meeting future needs 

through remodelling of existing s
[...]
ontact:

Andy Rogers
Committee Administrator
Tel: 02380 285588
Andy.rogers@nfdc.gov.uk 

Page 83

Agenda Item 10

mailto:Andy.rogers@nfdc.gov.uk


Audit Committee Work Plan 2018/19

DATE WORK / REPORTS

23 External Audit Briefing
March External Audit Progress Report
2018 Internal Audit Progress report against the audit plan Q4 (provisional)

Internal Audit Charter & Internal Audit Plan
RIPA Report

31 Draft Annual Governance Statement
May Draft Financial Report
2018 Treasury Management Outturn Report

Chief Internal Auditor’s Report and Opinion
Bad Debts Write Off
Strategic Risk Register

27 Audit Committee Management Representation Letter
July Internal Auditor’s Report and Opinion (if not May)
2018 Local Code of Good Governance Review

Annual Financial Report
Audit Committee Annual Report
Annual Governance Statement
Audit Results Report

26 Treasury Management Mid-Year Monitoring Report 2017/18
October Procurement Rules, Regulations on Contract Standing Orders - Waivers
2018

25 External Audit Plan
January Summary Strategic Risk Register
2019 Treasury Management Strategy

External Auditor – Annual Audit Letter
Certification of Claims and Returns Annual Report
Internal Audit Progress Against the Audit Plan

Page 84


	Agenda
	4 External Auditor Grant Claim Certification
	5 2018 External Auditor's Annual Audit Letter
	6 Treasury Management Strategy 18/19
	7 Internal Audit Progress Report Against the Audit Plan Q3
	Appendix 1

	8 Internal Audit - Future Service Delivery
	Appendix 1

	9 Strategic Risk Register
	10 Audit Committee Work Plan



Minutes of the meeting


1

26 JANUARY 2018

NEW FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL

AUDIT COMMITTEE

Minutes of a meeting of the Audit Committee held in Committee Room 1, Appletree 
Court, Lyndhurst on Friday, 26 January 2018

* Cllr A D O'Sullivan (Chairman)
* Cllr J G Ward (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors: Councillors:

* A R Alvey
* W G Andrews
* J D Heron

 Mrs E L Lane
 R A Wappet
* C A Wise

*Present

Also In Attendance:

Mr A Boutflower, Hampshire County Council
Ms J Thorpe, Ernst & Young LLP
Mr N Pitman, Southern Internal Audit Partnership (SIAP)

Officers Attending:

A Bethune, Mrs R Drummond, A Harvey, Ms N Kitcher and A Rogers

Apologies:
Cllr Wappet

28  MINUTES 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 25 August 2017 be signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record.

29  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were made by any Members in connection with any 
agenda item.

30  PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 

No issues were raised during the public participation period.

31  EXTERNAL AUDITOR GRANT CLAIM CERTIFICATION 

The Committee noted the certification of Claims and Returns Annual Report 
2016/17.



Audit Cttee 26 JANUARY 2018

2

The value of the claim presented for certification for housing benefits subsidies was 
£41,741,865.  A qualification letter had been issued confirming that extended 
testing had been required resulting in an extrapolated error amounting to £8,618.  
Given the significant sums involved and the complexity of the legislation, the 
external auditor felt this was a good result for the authority.

RESOLVED:

That the report be noted.

32  2018 EXTERNAL AUDITOR'S ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER 

The Committee received a summary of the external auditor’s audit letter from the 
year ended 31 March 2017, which was received by the Committee at the last 
meeting.  The report covered opinion on the Council’s financial statements, use of 
resources, governance statement, and public interest report, all of which were 
concluded satisfactorily, with no weaknesses having been identified.  The 
Committee thanked the officers for their efforts in producing this result.

RESOLVED:

That the report be noted.

33  TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 2018/19 

The Committee considered the proposed Treasury Management Strategy for 
2018/19.

The report outlined and recommended the Council’s prudential indicators for 
2018/19 – 2020/21 that related to the treasury management function, and also set 
out the expected treasury operations for that period.

A further report detailing the prudential indicators for 2018/19 – 2020/21 relating to 
capital expenditure would be included in a separate report to Cabinet on 7 February 
2018.

RECOMMENDED:

(a) That the Treasury Management Strategy 2018/19 – 2020/21 and the 
treasury indicators contained within Annex A of the report be 
approved; and

(b) That Authority be delegated to the Section 151 Officer, who in turn 
delegates to Hampshire County Council’s Director of Corporate 
Resources, as agreed in the Service Level Agreement, to manage all 
Council investments (other than the high yield investment portfolio) 
according to the risk assessment process in the Investment Strategy 
as appropriate.



Audit Cttee 26 JANUARY 2018

3

34  INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT AGAINST THE AUDIT PLAN Q3 

The Committee noted progress made in delivering the 2017/18 Audit Plan, which 
was approved in March 2017.  The report also provided an update on the 
progression of implementing high priority, overdue audit recommendations.  These 
were:

● Payment Card Industry Data Security Standards (PCI DSS) Compliance
This was very much reliant on software and telephony issues

● Business Continuity
Progress on this was noted and an action plan would be brought to the 
Executive Management Team in due course.

The committee were pleased to note the considerable progress to date against the 
work plan. 

RESOLVED:

That the content of the report be noted.

35  INTERNAL AUDIT - FUTURE SERVICE DELIVERY 

The Committee had received a report at its meeting in August confirming the 
Council’s interim audit arrangements and the need to review its internal audit 
delivery model from 1 April 2018, following the resignation of the Principal Auditor, 
and unsuccessful recruitment of a replacement.  

The report provided the Committee with an update on the agreed approach for 
delivery of the internal audit with effect from 1 April 2018.

Members noted that the review to establish the most effective internal audit service 
for New Forest District Council, following the departure of the previous Principal 
Auditor, had concluded that joining the Southern Internal Audit Partnership (SIAP) 
was the best option for the Council.

The Head of the Partnership, Neil Pitman, summarised the document, which gave 
an overview of SIAP, attached to the report as Appendix 1.

The Committee noted that the SIAP undertook work for 25 other bodies, including 
local authorities, police, fire, pension funds, educational establishments and 3rd 
sector bodies.  A multi-disciplinary team of 45 FTE meant that the Council would 
benefit from a flexible resilient resource, focusing on quality, best practice and cost 
efficient service provision.

RESOLVED:

That the content of the report be noted.

36  STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER 

The Committee reviewed the Strategic Risk Register and received an update on the 
number and nature of insurance claims over the last five years, in order to assess 
the Council’s overall performance in this area.  



Audit Cttee 26 JANUARY 2018

4

The annual cost of insurance policies for 2017/18 was £638,399.  The annual 
insurance renewal was currently in process for 2018/19.  EMT and service 
managers were under an obligation to consider any issues or changes that were 
likely to have a bearing on future arrangements, including alternative service 
delivery models, establishment of trading companies or any other major changes in 
the past twelve months or over the next twelve months.  These would be notified to 
the insurers as part of the renewal.

NFDC’s indemnity limit for both public and employer’s liability currently stood at 
£25m with £40m being proposed.  EMT had agreed in principle to increase the 
indemnity limit which would inevitably result in an increased premium, estimated to 
be in the region of £20,000.  It was noted that a number of insurance claims had 
been made since the report was written, due to fires and adverse weather 
conditions.

The Strategic Risk Register summarised the most significant risks to the delivery of 
the Corporate Plan, and the proposed action to mitigate the risks.  

The external auditor suggested examples of alternative methods of illustrating 
various risk levels used at other authorities.  The Service Manager – Business 
Improvement, explained that the methods referred to by the external auditor were 
already used in reports by NFDC officers, and, although not always submitted to the 
Committee, had been sent to the external auditor, most recently in December 
2017.  

It was agreed that an informal briefing session would be held with Committee 
members prior to the May meeting, so that a full explanation of the Council’s risk 
management process, could be given before the Strategic Risk Register was 
considered. 

RESOLVED:

(a) That the Strategic Risk Register be noted.

(b) That the insurance claims for the Council over the past five years be noted.

(c) That the intention to increase the indemnity limits for public and employer’s 
liability claims be noted.

37  AUDIT COMMITTEE WORK PLAN 

The Audit Committee considered its draft Work Plan for 2018/19.

RESOLVED:

That the Work Plan be noted.

CHAIRMAN


